



USDA Foreign Agricultural Service

GAIN Report

Global Agriculture Information Network

Template Version 2.09

Voluntary Report - public distribution

Date: 4/27/2005

GAIN Report Number: GM5019

Germany

Agricultural Situation

Imports of Agricultural Products

2005

Approved by:

Karina Ramos
U.S. Embassy

Prepared by:

Dietmar Achilles, Sabine Lieberz, Kerstin Krueger

Report Highlights:

Germany is the 5th largest economy in the world and one of the world's largest importers of food, agricultural and forestry products. Germany's total imports of food and agricultural products, amounted to US\$ 54.3 billion in CY 2003, increased by 2.5 percent to a total of US\$ 55.7 billion in CY 2004. About 68.3 percent of total imports, or US\$ 38.1 billion, came from other EU countries. Imports from the United States were worth US\$ 1.9 billion, or about 3.4 percent of total imports. In 2004, major categories imported from the United States included soybeans, almonds, raw tobacco, fish/fish products, wood veneers and panels, wine, and walnuts.

Includes PSD Changes: No
Includes Trade Matrix: No
Unscheduled Report
Berlin [GM1]
[GM]

Germany is the 5th largest economy in the world and one of the world's largest importers of food, agricultural and forestry products. According to German trade statistics, Germany's total imports of food, agricultural and forestry products, amounted to US\$ 55.7 billion in CY 2004 up 2.5 percent from US \$ 54.3 billion in CY 2003. About 68.3 percent of total imports, or US\$ 38.1 billion, came from other EU countries. Imports from the United States were worth US\$ 1.9 billion, or about 3.4 percent of total imports. In 2004, major food, agricultural and forestry products imported from the United States included soybeans, almonds, raw tobacco, fish/fishery products, hardwood logs, lumber and veneers, wine, and walnuts.

The largest growth in value was recorded in imports of U.S. fish/fishery products with a 48-percent increase from US\$ 104.1 million in CY 2003 to US\$ 154.2 million in CY 2004. Germany is a country traditionally known for its pork and beef consumption. However, in recent years, fish and fishery products are enjoying growing popularity in Germany. The two most important fishery products the U.S. exports to Germany are lobster and frozen Alaska Pollock. Shipments of the latter increased significantly after a major Germany fish processor decided to source only groundfish that was frozen on the trawler directly after catch. The biggest U.S. competitors are China (for Alaska pollock) and Canada (for lobster).

Germany is the largest export market for U.S. almonds. Since Germany does not produce significant quantities of tree nuts, supply is met virtually entirely by imports. Germany's imports of U.S. almonds increased by 39-percent from US\$ 145.3 million in CY 2003 to US\$ 201.8 million in CY 2004. German imports of U.S. walnuts also recorded a strong 75 percent increase to \$56 million dollars in CY 2004. A number of U.S. associations are actively promoting their products in Germany, include the Almond Board of California, California Pistachio Commission and the California Walnut Commission. The leading competitor for the United States in the German tree nut market is Turkey.

Germany is the world's largest importer of wine, with imports valued at \$2.3 billion. The import figure represents about 54 percent of total German wine consumption. Italy, France and Spain are the leading suppliers of wine to Germany, with a combined import market share of nearly 75 percent. U.S. wines together with other 'new-world' wines have developed an increasingly good reputation for quality in the German market. German imports of U.S. wines were valued at \$77.2 million in CY 2004. Since an increasing share of U.S. wine is shipped in bulk to Europe, the export value dropped by 9 percent in CY 2004 versus 2003.

The largest decrease in trade took place in soybeans. Imports from the United States dropped by 22 percent from US\$ 528.7 million in CY 2003 to US\$ 413.2 million in CY 2004. Soybean and soybean meal imports into Germany are shrinking as result of the increasing and cheaper competition from South American suppliers plus a general skepticism on modern biotechnology. Soybean meal is replaced by an increased use of rapeseed meal as well as grains and artificially produced vitamins in feed rations. The increased use of rapeseed meal is a by-product of the biodiesel boom in Germany. Higher crush for rapeseed oil for biodiesel production is linked to a higher rapeseed meal production as well, which displaces some soybean meal use in Germany.

Imports of U.S. tobacco decreased by 17 percent to US\$ 191.3 million compared to US\$ 230.2 million in the previous calendar year, a result of lower tobacco consumption and more importantly increased imports of lower price tobacco from Latin American countries and from Africa.

Note: Differences in recorded trade data may result in discrepancies between German customs data and trade data from other sources. German customs data record imports according to country of production or last processing, as opposed to the country of shipping. For example: U.S. exports to Germany that are transshipped through the Netherlands are recorded as imports from the U.S. by German customs, while other sources might record them as imports from the Netherlands.

Also, imports from other EU member states are only recorded if the annual value of all imports of that company exceeds Euro 200,000. This may result in under reporting for commodities that are imported by a larger number of small companies. All imports from outside the EU are recorded by customs, irrespective of volume or value.

In recent years, the US\$/Euro exchange rate was as follows:

2002: US\$1 = Euro 1.0575

2003: US\$1 = Euro 0.8840

2004: US\$1 = Euro 0.8051

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 0400 U.S.A.

IMPORT PRODUCT		2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$
HF1	LIFE ANIMALS			
HF101	HORSES	1,065	994	978
HF103	PIGS	-	23	-
HF104	OTHER LIVE ANIMALS	4,195	4,059	4,300
HF105	CATTLE SEMEN	2,308	2,227	1,917
HF1	TOTAL LIVE ANIMALS	7,568	7,303	7,196
HF2	PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN			
HF201	MILK	93	498	3,755
HF202	BUTTER	67	-	-
HF203	CHEESE	636	554	131
HF204	MEAT AND MEAT PRODUCTS	2,425	1,326	3,419
HF205	CASINGS	1,696	3,339	2,799
HF206	FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS	139,847	104,034	154,156
HF208	LARD, TALLOW, OTH. ANIM. FATS/OIL	630	1,338	885
HF209	WHOLE EGGS, EGG WHITE, EGG YOLK	3,426	5,152	5,102
HF210	HONEY	275	64	318
HF211	FISHMEAL AND OTHER	64	20	22
HF2	TOTAL PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIG	149,159	116,326	170,589
HF3	PRODUCTS OF PLANT ORIGIN			
HF301	WHEAT	4,816	2,410	284
HF303	BARLEY	1	-	3
HF304	OATS	-	2	-
HF305	CORN	2,020	1,389	2,688
HF306	SORGHUM AND OTHER GRAINS	1,961	2,037	2,693
HF307	RICE	27,908	22,641	24,547
HF308	MILLING PRODUCTS	1,961	2,015	1,648
HF309	MALT	2	5	6
HF310	SEEDS	7,542	6,302	7,316
HF311	PULSES	2,435	2,105	1,946
HF313	FRESH AND DRIED ROUGHAGE	38	53	20
HF314	POTATOES	37	26	5
HF315	OTHER ROW CROPS	64	224	70
HF316	VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HERBS			
HF3161	VEGETABLES, FRESH	528	1,243	805
HF3162	VEGETABLES, FROZEN	49	8	61

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 0400 U.S.A.

IMPORT PRODUCT	2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$	
HF3163	VEGETABLES, PRES.IN BRINE	1	-	-
HF3164	VEGETABLES, DRIED	8,558	4,925	5,150
HF316	TO.VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HER	9,136	6,176	6,016
HF317	FRUITS EXCL. TROPICAL FRUTS			
HF3171	WALNUTS	28,944	32,235	56,339
HF3172	TABLE GRAPES	656	311	19
HF3173	TABLE APPLES	126	189	394
HF3174	TABLE PEARS	4,005	3,492	5,651
HF3175	FRUIT, FROZEN (W/O SUGAR)	707	688	355
HF3176	PRUNES, DRIED	24,277	26,979	24,814
HF3177	OTH.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	6,252	5,981	9,904
HF317	TO.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	64,967	69,874	97,476
HF318	CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUIT			
HF3181	ALMONDS	114,741	145,286	201,816
HF3182	PECAN, ARELA, COLA NUTS	251	706	873
HF3183	CITRUS FRUIT	12,520	15,867	13,186
HF3184	RAISINS, CORINTHES	7,996	8,199	11,320
HF3185	OTHER TROPICAL FRUITS	28,241	24,930	30,072
HF318	TO. CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUI	163,749	194,988	257,267
HF319	FRUITS/VEGET.,CANNED, JUICES			
HF3191	JUICES,CITRUS EXCL.MIXTURES	4,056	4,495	2,670
HF3192	JUICES: APPLES, PEARS INCL.MI	148	231	163
HF3193	JUICES, OTHER	4,779	4,592	11,865
HF3194	CHERRIES,SOUER/SWEET,CANNED	2,072	1,932	1,692
HF3195	OTH. CANNED FRUITS,VEGETABLES	23,638	31,047	52,947
HF319	TO.FRUIT/VEGET.,CANNED,JUICE	34,693	42,298	69,336
HF320	COCOA, RAW	320	149	157
HF321	COCOA PRODUCTS	4,001	3,133	1,874
HF322	SPICES	1,302	1,808	1,634
HF323	SUGAR	3,194	4,672	3,797
HF324	OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSES			
HF3241	SOYBEANS	332,755	528,652	413,202
HF3242	PEANUTS	34,174	11,413	5,648
HF3243	SUNFLOWERSEED	29,962	16,105	13,898
HF3244	OTHER OIL CROPS FOR FOOD USE	970	190	267
HF324	TO.OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSE	397,861	556,360	433,014
HF325	FATS/OILS,FOOD USE,PLANT ORIG	13,813	15,938	17,506

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 0400 U.S.A.

IMPORT PRODUCT		2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$
HF326	MARGARINE AND SIMILAR FOOD FA	5,626	6,578	5,989
HF327	OILCAKES/MEALS			
HF3271	SOYBEAN MEAL	673	1,199	1,707
HF3272	SUNFLOWER MEAL	76	191	-
HF3273	CORN GERM MEAL	404	380	66
HF3274	OTHER OILCAKES/MEALS	884	552	232
HF327	TO. OILCAKES AND MEALS	2,037	2,322	2,006
HF328	BRAN	1,985	2,267	1,899
HF329	OTH.PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE			
HF3291	CORN GLUTEN OVER 40% PROTEIN	-	16	-
HF3292	CORN GLUTEN UP TO 40% PROTEIN	66,389	43,836	51,478
HF3293	BREWERS AND DESTILL. BY-PROD.	2,651	-	1,521
HF3294	CITRUS PELLETS+SIMILAR RESIDU	2,643	1,738	2,514
HF3295	SUGARBEET PULP	106	-	-
HF3296	OTH.PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE	10,233	6,687	10,871
HF329	TO.OTH.PLANT WASTE / FEED USE	82,021	52,276	66,383
HF331	OTH.FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG.			
HF3311	CANDIES,ALL TYPES W/O COCOA	8,700	10,028	3,683
HF3312	SWEETS FROM NON-NUTRIT.SWEETN	13,724	46,270	36,994
HF3313	BAKERY PRODUCTS	2,724	2,295	5,250
HF3314	MISC.OTH.FOODS FOR HUMAN CONS	21,788	21,890	22,074
HF3315	PET FOODS,OTH. PROCESSED FEED	16,839	14,765	11,075
HF3316	MANIOC,PRIMARILY FOR FEED USE	-	-	4
HF3317	SWEET CORN,PRESERV.,EXCL.PICK	2,038	3,976	6,476
HF331	TO.OTH.FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG	65,813	99,225	85,557
HF332	ORNAMENTAL+OTH.PLANTS, FLOWERS			
HF3321	ORNAMENTAL-OTH.LIVE PLANTS	110	141	254
HF3322	BULBS,CUT FLOWERS	83	75	88
HF3323	GREENS,FOLIAGE,MOSS,FRSH/DRIE	17,888	16,825	17,446
HF332	TO.ORNAMENT.+OTH.PLANTS, FLOWE	18,081	17,041	17,788
HF3	TOTAL PRODUCTS, PLANT ORIGIN	920,617	1,116,930	1,110,251
HF4	HOPS,COFFEE,TEA,ALCOHOL,ETC			
HF401	HOPS	3,118	4,508	7,072
HF402	COFFEE	3,153	938	4,442
HF403	TEA	675	1,775	1,541

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 0400 U.S.A.

IMPORT PRODUCT		2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$
HF404	TOBACCO, RAW	222,630	230,171	191,313
HF405	TOBACCO PRODUCTS	17,417	19,084	22,210
HF406	BEER	872	88	37
HF407	ETHYL ALCOHOL, SPIRITS	59,895	73,684	88,698
HF408	WINE INCL. SPARKLING WINE	62,604	85,192	77,666
HF4	TO.HOPS, COFFEE, TEA, ALCOHOL, ET	384,247	433,193	402,155
HF	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD USE, FLOWER	1,461,591	1,673,752	1,690,191
HI503	WOOL, ANIM. BRISTLES, RAW, PROC.	105	43	167
HI507	RAW PELTS	2,463	2,063	1,233
HI508	OTHER HIDES AND SKINS	7,377	4,861	5,550
HI509	FEATHERS	3	5	-
HI504	COTTON, RAW, PROCESSED	14,067	16,828	14,655
HI505	FLAX, HEMP, JUTE	18	21	16
HI512	OTH PLANT PROD F INDUSTR USE	10,507	11,819	12,691
HI515	OILSEEDS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE	1,514	905	530
HI625	OTHER INDUSTRIAL FATS AND OIL	2,037	867	8,442
HI	TO.AGRIC.RAW PROD.-INDUST.USE	40,049	38,722	44,343
	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD+INDUST.USE	1,501,640	1,712,474	1,734,534
HW601	TO ROUNDWOOD	41,896	42,715	42,582
HW602	TOT LUMBER	32,839	37,181	44,919
HW603	VENEERS AND PANELS	70,912	82,646	79,865
HW604	OTH WOOD PRODUCTS	379	264	273
HW6	ALL WOOD PRODUCTS EXCL PULP	146,026	162,805	167,639
	Grand-Total	1,645,270	1,873,148	1,898,718

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1000 WORLD

IMPORT PRODUCT		2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$
HF1	LIFE ANIMALS			
HF101	HORSES	11,013	13,075	16,454
HF102	CATTLE	40,987	63,233	57,997
HF103	PIGS	321,594	396,854	465,156
HF104	OTHER LIVE ANIMALS	89,858	92,063	134,873
HF105	CATTLE SEMEN	6,575	6,527	5,872
HF1	TOTAL LIVE ANIMALS	470,028	571,752	680,353
HF2	PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN			
HF201	MILK	728,238	1,092,608	1,114,282
HF202	BUTTER	484,705	585,100	460,871
HF203	CHEESE	1,924,352	2,493,444	2,593,338
HF204	MEAT AND MEAT PRODUCTS	4,084,128	4,756,991	5,006,428
HF205	CASINGS	280,338	344,262	405,573
HF206	FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS	2,343,354	2,577,761	2,586,122
HF208	LARD, TALLOW, OTH. ANIM. FATS/OIL	28,915	37,658	36,935
HF209	WHOLE EGGS, EGG WHITE, EGG YOLK	335,987	484,632	463,713
HF210	HONEY	176,251	259,262	252,285
HF211	FISHMEAL AND OTHER	131,302	128,542	123,037
HF2	TOTAL PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIG	10,517,568	12,760,262	13,042,583
HF3	PRODUCTS OF PLANT ORIGIN			
HF301	WHEAT	223,900	293,888	190,454
HF302	RYE	4,963	10,905	4,461
HF303	BARLEY	119,070	153,587	128,378
HF304	OATS	14,567	20,814	12,968
HF305	CORN	220,512	298,952	362,788
HF306	SORGHUM AND OTHER GRAINS	12,547	16,554	15,200
HF307	RICE	147,209	174,869	185,181
HF308	MILLING PRODUCTS	150,963	182,505	201,390
HF309	MALT	87,209	91,475	78,926
HF310	SEEDS	144,610	184,806	205,799
HF311	PULSES	36,284	42,431	55,792
HF313	FRESH AND DRIED ROUGHAGE	15,188	19,439	10,860
HF314	POTATOES	132,564	173,503	185,573
HF315	OTHER ROW CROPS	24,704	39,822	44,782
HF316	VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HERBS			

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1000 WORLD

IMPORT PRODUCT		2002 1000-\$	2003 1000-\$	Jan/Dec2004 1000-\$
HF3161	VEGETABLES, FRESH	2,657,164	3,227,985	2,938,559
HF3162	VEGETABLES, FROZEN	494,649	588,517	557,301
HF3163	VEGETABLES, PRES.IN BRINE	27,444	32,495	34,099
HF3164	VEGETABLES, DRIED	145,241	141,811	164,605
HF316	TO.VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HER	3,324,497	3,990,808	3,694,564
HF317	FRUITS EXCL. TROPICAL FRUITS			
HF3171	WALNUTS	53,905	60,542	87,797
HF3172	TABLE GRAPES	339,528	481,685	465,546
HF3173	TABLE APPLES	458,426	632,992	585,307
HF3174	TABLE PEARS	133,589	164,990	176,238
HF3175	FRUIT, FROZEN (W/O SUGAR)	308,622	435,564	334,948
HF3176	PRUNES, DRIED	34,325	41,164	39,726
HF3177	OTH.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	1,147,284	1,475,455	1,428,993
HF317	TO.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	2,475,680	3,292,393	3,118,554
HF318	CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUIT			
HF3181	ALMONDS	182,653	221,204	316,223
HF3182	PECAN, ARELA, COLA NUTS	531	1,419	1,639
HF3183	CITRUS FRUIT	686,897	835,190	845,179
HF3184	RAISINS, CORINTHES	62,634	71,232	96,633
HF3185	OTHER TROPICAL FRUITS	1,096,649	1,252,130	1,354,407
HF318	TO. CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUI	2,029,364	2,381,174	2,614,081
HF319	FRUITS/VEGET.,CANNED, JUICES			
HF3191	JUICES,CITRUS EXCL.MIXTURES	366,535	524,364	408,431
HF3192	JUICES: APPLES, PEARS INCL.MI	272,052	371,771	350,748
HF3193	JUICES, OTHER	206,648	282,198	284,761
HF3194	CHERRIES,SOUER/SWEET,CANNED	52,880	73,380	83,963
HF3195	OTH. CANNED FRUITS,VEGETABLES	1,610,501	1,947,497	2,135,900
HF319	TO.FRUITS/VEGET.,CANNED,JUICE	2,508,618	3,199,210	3,263,804
HF320	COCOA, RAW	319,934	450,493	380,379
HF321	COCOA PRODUCTS	973,374	1,248,631	1,256,499
HF322	SPICES	136,625	161,037	172,610
HF323	SUGAR	478,139	664,489	780,270
HF324	OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSES			
HF3241	SOYBEANS	911,614	1,171,923	1,126,891
HF3242	PEANUTS	77,199	79,954	80,470
HF3243	SUNFLOWERSEED	100,000	122,951	113,648
HF3244	OTHER OIL CROPS FOR FOOD USE	364,613	457,228	563,555
HF324	TO.OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSE	1,453,426	1,832,056	1,884,564

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1000 WORLD

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF325	FATS/OILS, FOOD USE, PLANT ORIG	879,198	1,057,785	1,220,612
HF326	MARGARINE AND SIMILAR FOOD FA	199,754	286,949	377,599
HF327	OILCAKES/MEALS			
HF3271	SOYBEAN MEAL	497,461	553,486	718,685
HF3272	SUNFLOWER MEAL	14,710	23,328	27,375
HF3273	CORN GERM MEAL	1,021	1,204	626
HF3274	OTHER OILCAKES/MEALS	75,892	80,390	110,798
HF327	TO. OILCAKES AND MEALS	589,085	658,408	857,484
HF328	BRAN	21,355	24,575	27,229
HF329	OTH. PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE			
HF3291	CORN GLUTEN OVER 40% PROTEIN	2,134	2,433	1,291
HF3292	CORN GLUTEN UP TO 40% PROTEIN	80,741	61,594	69,933
HF3293	BREWERS AND DESTILL. BY-PROD.	4,379	2,930	2,458
HF3294	CITRUS PELLETS+SIMILAR RESIDU	10,959	11,454	13,422
HF3295	SUGARBEET PULP	1,609	2,967	1,513
HF3296	OTH. PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE	89,283	161,279	171,400
HF329	TO. OTH. PLANT WASTE / FEED USE	189,106	242,657	260,016
HF331	OTH. FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG.			
HF3311	CANDIES, ALL TYPES W/O COCOA	297,572	411,215	456,633
HF3312	SWEETS FROM NON-NUTRIT. SWEETN	481,361	1,089,915	1,205,787
HF3313	BAKERY PRODUCTS	966,984	1,160,414	1,192,036
HF3314	MISC. OTH. FOODS FOR HUMAN CONS	1,338,601	1,727,835	1,922,587
HF3315	PET FOODS, OTH. PROCESSED FEED	878,721	1,029,762	1,001,958
HF3316	MANIOC, PRIMARILY FOR FEED USE	631	807	4,853
HF3317	SWEET CORN, PRESERV., EXCL. PICK	68,774	75,912	62,707
HF331	TO. OTH. FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG	4,032,644	5,495,860	5,846,561
HF332	ORNAMENTAL+OTH. PLANTS, FLOWERS			
HF3321	ORNAMENTAL-OTH. LIVE PLANTS	799,688	1,058,851	1,025,597
HF3322	BULBS, CUT FLOWERS	903,630	1,022,456	1,057,930
HF3323	GREENS, FOLIAGE, MOSS, FRSH/DRIE	146,408	157,185	147,113
HF332	TO. ORNAMENT. +OTH. PLANTS, FLOWE	1,849,726	2,238,492	2,230,639
HF3	TOTAL PRODUCTS, PLANT ORIGIN	22,829,845	28,977,797	29,707,029
HF4	HOPS, COFFEE, TEA, ALCOHOL, ETC			
HF401	HOPS	22,871	18,869	29,247

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1000 WORLD

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF402	COFFEE	1,154,178	1,293,973	1,577,278
HF403	TEA	117,202	161,955	158,837
HF404	TOBACCO, RAW	788,449	898,256	839,962
HF405	TOBACCO PRODUCTS	708,573	802,597	919,485
HF406	BEER	180,008	175,464	185,533
HF407	ETHYL ALCOHOL, SPIRITS	932,197	1,047,396	935,334
HF408	WINE INCL. SPARKLING WINE	1,863,665	2,211,796	2,352,232
HF4	TO.HOPS,COFFEE,TEA,ALCOHOL,ET	6,543,356	7,355,751	7,634,772
HF	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD USE,FLOWER	40,360,797	49,665,563	51,064,738
HI503	WOOL,ANIM.BRISTLES,RAW,PROC.	122,683	147,959	144,265
HI507	RAW PELTS	26,310	26,079	16,435
HI508	OTHER HIDES AND SKINS	182,829	174,485	133,244
HI509	FEATHERS	55,642	65,326	70,508
HI504	COTTON, RAW, PROCESSED	182,230	179,851	193,754
HI505	FLAX, HEMP, JUTE	18,429	18,691	15,813
HI512	OTH PLANT PROD F INDUSTR USE	240,943	307,985	316,777
HI515	OILSEEDS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE	46,597	66,652	48,395
HI625	OTHER INDUSTRIAL FATS AND OIL	277,927	370,283	312,096
HI	TO.AGRIC.RAW PROD.-INDUST.USE	1,355,625	1,575,335	1,505,080
	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD+INDUST.USE	41,716,423	51,240,898	52,569,818
HW601	TO ROUNDWOOD	235,210	254,256	235,651
HW602	TOT LUMBER	1,333,771	1,549,612	1,511,694
HW603	VENEERS AND PANELS	1,086,071	1,346,691	1,471,348
HW604	OTH WOOD PRODUCTS	41,500	49,774	50,999
HW6	ALL WOOD PRODUCTS EXCL PULP	2,696,552	3,200,332	3,269,693
	Grand-Total	44,365,443	54,317,594	55,712,634

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1010 INTRA-EU-25

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF1	LIFE ANIMALS			
HF101	HORSES	5,529	6,683	8,235
HF102	CATTLE	39,021	58,161	54,346
HF103	PIGS	321,589	396,760	464,928
HF104	OTHER LIVE ANIMALS	78,682	79,400	122,591
HF105	CATTLE SEMEN	1,924	1,942	1,710
HF1	TOTAL LIVE ANIMALS	446,745	542,947	651,812
HF2	PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN			
HF201	MILK	712,257	1,069,968	1,098,229
HF202	BUTTER	482,573	580,669	449,124
HF203	CHEESE	1,823,042	2,386,291	2,462,786
HF204	MEAT AND MEAT PRODUCTS	3,297,929	3,788,062	3,999,318
HF205	CASINGS	64,520	106,541	106,829
HF206	FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS	1,092,013	1,225,355	1,130,788
HF208	LARD, TALLOW, OTH. ANIM. FATS/OIL	25,417	31,652	27,791
HF209	WHOLE EGGS, EGG WHITE, EGG YOLK	322,802	468,085	442,363
HF210	HONEY	49,956	60,226	54,930
HF211	FISHMEAL AND OTHER	10,663	14,705	16,028
HF2	TOTAL PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIG	7,881,173	9,731,552	9,788,185
HF3	PRODUCTS OF PLANT ORIGIN			
HF301	WHEAT	207,244	251,531	146,966
HF302	RYE	4,963	6,641	4,461
HF303	BARLEY	118,960	153,304	125,224
HF304	OATS	14,499	20,811	12,968
HF305	CORN	212,024	290,932	333,699
HF306	SORGHUM AND OTHER GRAINS	5,520	5,831	4,650
HF307	RICE	83,019	107,455	112,137
HF308	MILLING PRODUCTS	139,451	168,773	190,094
HF309	MALT	87,181	91,462	78,909
HF310	SEEDS	116,585	155,345	174,188
HF311	PULSES	13,477	17,580	17,803
HF313	FRESH AND DRIED ROUGHAGE	13,971	18,025	10,614
HF314	POTATOES	101,818	137,966	149,925
HF315	OTHER ROW CROPS	2,705	3,167	1,394
HF316	VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HERBS			

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1010 INTRA-EU-25

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF3161	VEGETABLES, FRESH	2,529,979	3,061,296	2,751,660
HF3162	VEGETABLES, FROZEN	441,197	539,019	501,359
HF3163	VEGETABLES, PRES.IN BRINE	13,006	14,027	15,780
HF3164	VEGETABLES, DRIED	61,258	67,641	61,877
HF316	TO.VEGETABLES AND KITCHEN HER	3,045,441	3,681,984	3,330,676
HF317	FRUITS EXCL. TROPICAL FRUITS			
HF3171	WALNUTS	14,646	14,999	17,610
HF3172	TABLE GRAPES	214,843	277,750	228,813
HF3173	TABLE APPLES	329,142	449,881	367,984
HF3174	TABLE PEARS	85,999	109,826	107,351
HF3175	FRUIT, FROZEN (W/O SUGAR)	203,072	284,919	192,842
HF3176	PRUNES, DRIED	3,120	3,405	3,947
HF3177	OTH.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	808,605	1,074,431	952,737
HF317	TO.FRUIT,EXCL.TROPICAL FRUIT	1,659,427	2,215,210	1,871,283
HF318	CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUIT			
HF3181	ALMONDS	63,685	70,483	106,401
HF3182	PECAN, ARELA, COLA NUTS	6	58	27
HF3183	CITRUS FRUIT	574,426	689,304	704,760
HF3184	RAISINS, CORINTHES	10,631	10,033	11,505
HF3185	OTHER TROPICAL FRUITS	36,031	47,679	56,555
HF318	TO. CITRUS,OTH. TROPICAL FRUI	684,778	817,557	879,249
HF319	FRUITS/VEGET.,CANNED, JUICES			
HF3191	JUICES,CITRUS EXCL.MIXTURES	100,075	157,633	106,629
HF3192	JUICES: APPLES, PEARS INCL.MI	205,835	284,426	253,961
HF3193	JUICES, OTHER	155,175	208,079	204,853
HF3194	CHERRIES,SOUER/SWEET,CANNED	33,587	41,527	47,696
HF3195	OTH. CANNED FRUITS,VEGETABLES	1,084,366	1,308,200	1,227,355
HF319	TO.FRUIT/VEGET.,CANNED,JUICE	1,579,036	1,999,866	1,840,493
HF320	COCOA, RAW	2,982	7,922	19,869
HF321	COCOA PRODUCTS	895,073	1,143,935	1,124,122
HF322	SPICES	43,177	56,399	54,848
HF323	SUGAR	441,576	616,895	732,263
HF324	OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSES			
HF3241	SOYBEANS	170,606	17,476	87,802
HF3242	PEANUTS	1,470	607	2,930
HF3243	SUNFLOWERSEED	49,283	67,046	54,754
HF3244	OTHER OIL CROPS FOR FOOD USE	314,104	401,001	446,741
HF324	TO.OIL CROPS FOR FOOD PURPOSE	535,463	486,131	592,227

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1010 INTRA-EU-25

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF325	FATS/OILS, FOOD USE, PLANT ORIG	625,740	750,165	835,883
HF326	MARGARINE AND SIMILAR FOOD FA	136,657	199,120	264,837
HF327	OILCAKES/MEALS			
HF3271	SOYBEAN MEAL	124,490	145,362	149,107
HF3272	SUNFLOWER MEAL	7,599	15,639	12,994
HF3273	CORN GERM MEAL	445	788	526
HF3274	OTHER OILCAKES/MEALS	40,036	41,232	70,508
HF327	TO. OILCAKES AND MEALS	172,570	203,021	233,135
HF328	BRAN	19,257	22,274	24,997
HF329	OTH. PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE			
HF3291	CORN GLUTEN OVER 40% PROTEIN	2,134	2,417	1,291
HF3292	CORN GLUTEN UP TO 40% PROTEIN	13,846	16,960	17,987
HF3293	BREWERS AND DESTILL. BY-PROD.	1,240	1,900	897
HF3294	CITRUS PELLETS+SIMILAR RESIDU	5,964	5,569	5,997
HF3295	SUGARBEET PULP	1,134	2,966	1,513
HF3296	OTH. PLANT WASTE FOR FEED USE	51,846	123,423	121,954
HF329	TO. OTH. PLANT WASTE / FEED USE	76,164	153,236	149,638
HF331	OTH. FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG.			
HF3311	CANDIES, ALL TYPES W/O COCOA	256,733	359,382	393,779
HF3312	SWEETS FROM NON-NUTRIT. SWEETN	428,782	915,595	995,580
HF3313	BAKERY PRODUCTS	899,828	1,060,835	1,090,760
HF3314	MISC. OTH. FOODS FOR HUMAN CONS	1,102,818	1,448,376	1,554,332
HF3315	PET FOODS, OTH. PROCESSED FEED	795,530	932,314	885,957
HF3316	MANIOC, PRIMARILY FOR FEED USE	35	410	2,761
HF3317	SWEET CORN, PRESERV., EXCL. PICK	54,504	61,791	45,143
HF331	TO. OTH. FOODS/FEEDS PLANT ORIG	3,538,230	4,778,703	4,968,312
HF332	ORNAMENTAL+OTH. PLANTS, FLOWERS			
HF3321	ORNAMENTAL-OTH. LIVE PLANTS	779,041	1,029,693	992,975
HF3322	BULBS, CUT FLOWERS	846,691	951,172	977,391
HF3323	GREENS, FOLIAGE, MOSS, FRSH/DRIE	79,663	93,097	77,417
HF332	TO. ORNAMENT. +OTH. PLANTS, FLOWE	1,705,396	2,073,963	2,047,783
HF3	TOTAL PRODUCTS, PLANT ORIGIN	16,313,878	20,681,504	20,369,551
HF4	HOPS, COFFEE, TEA, ALCOHOL, ETC			
HF401	HOPS	15,240	14,052	21,650

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO 2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics
 Office of Agricultural Affairs, Berlin, Mar/16/2005

Report Title: GERMANY - IMPORTS OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS BY MAJOR GROUP
 COUNTRY: 1010 INTRA-EU-25

IMPORT		2002	2003	Jan/Dec2004
PRODUCT		1000-\$	1000-\$	1000-\$
HF402	COFFEE	194,464	222,127	279,547
HF403	TEA	8,210	15,241	14,372
HF404	TOBACCO, RAW	75,717	83,640	93,255
HF405	TOBACCO PRODUCTS	666,701	749,055	857,540
HF406	BEER	171,155	170,828	179,343
HF407	ETHYL ALCOHOL, SPIRITS	685,796	795,663	683,193
HF408	WINE INCL. SPARKLING WINE	1,607,797	1,906,705	1,982,675
HF4	TO.HOPS,COFFEE,TEA,ALCOHOL,ET	4,151,591	4,632,021	4,669,837
HF	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD USE,FLOWER	28,793,387	35,588,023	35,479,385
HI503	WOOL,ANIM.BRISTLES,RAW,PROC.	70,064	86,275	55,544
HI507	RAW PELTS	16,680	14,859	10,938
HI508	OTHER HIDES AND SKINS	147,230	142,860	102,970
HI509	FEATHERS	38,640	39,193	36,874
HI504	COTTON, RAW, PROCESSED	22,273	34,181	29,811
HI505	FLAX, HEMP, JUTE	11,481	12,403	8,523
HI512	OTH PLANT PROD F INDUSTR USE	143,965	195,113	185,317
HI515	OILSEEDS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE	4,648	5,683	7,186
HI625	OTHER INDUSTRIAL FATS AND OIL	92,397	155,459	176,167
HI	TO.AGRIC.RAW PROD.-INDUST.USE	640,150	791,829	730,687
	TO.AGRIC.PROD.FOOD+INDUST.USE	29,433,537	36,379,852	36,210,072
HW601	TO ROUNDWOOD	105,233	133,951	98,267
HW602	TOT LUMBER	911,228	1,051,149	944,068
HW603	veneers and panels	763,949	909,645	927,348
HW604	OTH WOOD PRODUCTS	37,273	46,118	45,568
HW6	ALL WOOD PRODUCTS EXCL PULP	1,817,683	2,140,863	2,015,250
	Grand-Total	31,217,987	38,416,223	38,121,445

\$ CONVERSIONS ARE BASED ON AVER. RATES FROM THE GERMAN BUNDESBANK,
 \$ VALUES MAY THUS DIFFER 1 TO2% FROM OFFICIAL DATA.

Source: Based on Data obtained from Federal Office of Statistics